
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: David Gearing 
 

Email: david.gearing@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 21 November 2019 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Kirklees Schools Forum 
 

The Kirklees Schools Forum will meet in the Tolson Museum, Ravensknowle 
Park at 10.00 am on Friday 29 November 2019. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Kirklees Schools Forum members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Andi Gilroy-Sinclair Nursery Schools 
Louise Brown Primary Schools 
Diana Wilson Primary Schools 
Marcus Newby Primary Schools 
Claire Minogue Primary Schools 
Jenny Shore Primary Schools 
Paul Evans Special Schools - Maintained 
Martin Ridge Pupil Referral Units 
Karen Colligan Maintained Secondary Schools 
Michelle Lee Academies (Chair) 
Catherine Jubbs Academies 
Darren Christian Academies (Vice Chair) 
Vacancy Academies 
Paul Davies School Governor Rep 
  
Non School Members  
Hazel Danson NUT 
Paula Wescott NAS/UWT 
Carmen Gonzalez Post 16 
Kath Duffy Private, Voluntary & Independent Early Years Settings 
  
Supporting LA officers in attendance: 
David Gearing, Financial Delegation Manager & Minute Clerk 
Natalie McSheffrey,  Schools Relationship Manager & Clerk 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 18th October 
2019 
 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3:   Matters arising from the 18th October 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

4:   Forum membership update 
 
 

 
 

 

5:   Kirklees Education & Learning Partnership Board 
(standing item) 
 
 

 
 

 

6:   High Needs Budget (standing item) 
 
 

 
 

 

7:   School funding 2020-21: latest news 
 
 

 
 

 

8:   Schools funding 2020-21 - annual consultation on de-
delegation, Central Schools Services budget 
 
 

 

7 - 16 



 

 

 

9:   Annual Cabinet report on school funding consultation 
and decisions 
 
 

 
 

 

10:   Any other business 
 
 

 
 

 

11:   Confirm minutes 
 
 

 
 

 

12:   Date and time of next meeting: Friday 6th March 2020 at 
10.00am 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

             

        st     

         

Present:   
 Nursery School Heads (1) 

Louise Brown, Jenny Shore, Diana Wilson Primary School Heads (5) 

Karen Colligan High School Heads (2) 

Paul Evans Special School Heads (1) 

 Special Academy Heads (1) 

Catherine Jubbs, Michelle Lee [Chair] Academy Heads (3) 

Martin Ridge Pupil Referral Units (1) 

 Kirklees Governors (1) 

Paula Wescott (NASUWT)     Non-school members (5) 

David Gearing (Financial Delegation Manager); [Minute Clerk] 
Ronnie Hartley, Head of Service – Education Safeguarding and Inclusion  
Natalie McSheffrey (Relationship Manager, Schools and Settings) 
Harkireet Sohel (Head of Service – Outcomes for Children) 
Martin Wilby (Senior Strategic Manager – Education Places and Access)   

Officers in Support 

 Observers 

 
1. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Darren Christian (Academy Heads), Hazel Danson (NEU), 
Paul Davies (School Governors), Carmen Gonzalez-Eslava (Post-16), Claire Minogue 
(Primary Heads), Cllr Carole Pattison (Portfolio Holder for Learning, Aspiration & 
Communities) Jo-Anne Sanders (Service Director – Learning & Early Support) and Sarah 
Wilson (Special Academy Heads). 
 
2. Minutes of the Schools Forum Public meeting held on 28th June 2019 
 
The minutes were agreed to be a true record of the meeting.  
 
3. Matters arising from the Schools Forum Public meeting 28th June 2019   
 
Nothing was raised. 
 
4. Membership update / proportionate representation for academic year 2019/20 
 
Taking the May 2019 pupil census, the proportion for secondary pupils in maintained schools 
has fallen from 14.86% of the total to 13.60% whilst the proportion of secondary pupils in 
academies has risen from 23.60% to 25.39%. 
 
The balance is now 63.07% maintained and 36.93% academy – a rounded outcome of 6 
maintained representatives and 4 academy representatives. 
 
So the conclusion was that one of the maintained Secondary representatives needed to step 
down and there needs to be a nomination and elections process to elect a fourth academy 
representative from the overall academy sector. 
 
A nomination and election process for the fourth academy representative will take place as 
soon as feasibly possible. 
 
 

THE KIRKLEES SCHOOLS FORUM  
meeting held on Friday 18

th
 October 2019  

10:00am at the Tolson Museum,Huddersfield 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

5. Kirklees Education & Learning Partnership Board (standing item) 
 
There had been two main topics considered at the last KE&LPB meeting: - 
 
Data and Outcomes – the latest set of school outcomes locally had seen positive movement 
across many of the key stages of the national curriculum. This was seen to be both an 
individual and a group effort by schools. All the relevant data is being brought together into a 
report. Once the data has been through a validation process the report will be shared more 
widely. 
 
Recruitment & Retention – the local picture. Sarah Rawnsley has been gathering information 
from local schools about their recruitment and retention issues. The timing of the exercise 
could have been better and has had an effect upon response rates. However, it should be 
possible to pursue some ‘quick wins’ from what has already been learnt. A more detailed 
piece of work will be undertaken, gathering more information via individual conversations with 
schools about what is working and what isn’t with the aim of putting a strategy in place to 
help. 
 
6. Schools funding 2020-21 – news and scoping of decisions needed for the new 
school funding round 
 
The Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) has recently made a number of important 
announcements about Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2020-21. The DSG has 
four component funding blocks… 
 
Schools Funding Block 
 
Within the Schools Block the finalised Primary and Secondary units of funding have been 
announced for Kirklees as £4,245.53 and £5,433.31 respectively. Application of these values 
to the October 2018 census data produces a £7.62m increase (from £293.50m to £301.13m) 
which is a 2.60% rise. There is an expectation that every mainstream school will see at least 
a 1.84% inflationary rise in their funding per pupil when compared to 2019-20 baselines. The 
difference between this requirement and the 2.60% overall rise is largely due to the inclusion 
of additional funds for a new formula-based pupil mobility factor next year and funding to 
support the (compulsory) increase to the minimum per pupil funding levels for 2020-21 (from 
£3,500 to £3,750 for primary schools and £4,800 to £5,000 for secondary schools). If the 
October 2019 census return contains more pupils than the previous October census does, 
Kirklees’ final Schools Block allocation will show a further increase above the illustrated 
£301.13m. 
 
High Needs Funding Block 
 
In terms of the High Needs Block there is some good news with increased funding being 
delivered for 2020-21 and a promise of a further increase after that. For funding year 2020-21 
Kirklees’ High Needs Block will increase from £37.06m to £43.07m. The increase may be 
slightly more in the event once the latest census data is used. Kirklees will receive the 
maximum 17% increase per head of population compared to 2019-20. And the projected 
eventual outcome for our High Needs NFF has also been improved such that Kirklees is now 
projected to see a further increase in the funding block of £5.7m. [Funding beyond 2020-21 is 
still subject to confirmation by the Treasury and there is no indication about how quickly the 
additional money would flow through to the Council].  
 

Page 2



 

 

Another significant contextual change for our High Needs pressures is the ESFA’s 
consultation about changes to some DSG terms and conditions. That document proposes to 
remove from local authorities the ability to use their general fund to absorb or mitigate 
overspends within the DSG account. Kirklees has taken such action in each of the last two 
years to deal with its High Needs pressures but, if the proposal is adopted, will not be able to 
help with the 2019-20 DSG deficit. Instead, any deficit in the DSG will have to be rolled 
forward as a liability on the DSG balance sheet. The declared deficit will trigger further 
engagement with the ESFA and a requirement to agree a deficit recovery plan for the High 
Needs portion of the DSG. 
 
Central Schools Services Funding Block 
 
The 2020-21 Central Schools Services Block allocation to Kirklees will suffer an £87k 
decrease from its 2019-20 level. Part of this stems from the natural progression of NFF 
phasing protection withdrawal – Kirklees’ per pupil unit of funding drops from £33.99 to 
£33.14 next year. However, £34k of the total loss relates to a 20% cut in the amount of 
specific support provided for ‘historic DSG commitments’. The ESFA has assumed that local 
authorities should be in a position to unwind or reduce said commitments over time. This is 
not the case in Kirklees as its historic commitments relate to ongoing long-term annual 
teacher pension costs where any savings will only accrue slowly over a long period of time.  
 
Early Years Funding Block 
 
The Early Years Block is always announced sometime after the other three blocks. It is 
indicated that there will be (unspecified) increases to the hourly funding rate for 
disadvantaged two year olds and, in most local authorities, to the rate for three and four year 
olds. Kirklees is a local authority which should see the rate increase passed through in full.             
 
Increases to the Schools National Funding Formula factor values 2020-21 
 
Funding year 2020-21 will see the National Funding Formula factor values uplifted for the first 
time since their introduction. A paper was circulated setting out the change in each of the 
factor values between 2019-20 and 2020-21. Overall, there is an average increase of 4% in 
factor values. The exceptions to this are the Current Free School Meals factor and the 
Primary Minimum per Pupil funding factor. The FSM factor is meant to approximate to the 
annual cost to the school of providing a free meal so a basic inflationary uplift of 2.27% has 
instead been applied. The boost in the Primary minimum per pupil value from £3,500 to 
£3,750 represents a 7.14% increase. 
 
The impact of the above funding changes will be different across different schools and how it 
feels will be largely determined by the amount of transitional cash protection a school is 
currently receiving. A small number of Kirklees schools are already wholly funded by the NFF 
method without the need for cash protection. Such schools will see the full effect of the uplifts 
to NFF values in 2020-21. For other schools the uplift to the minimum per pupil funding 
values will also be in their favour. The schools in both these categories are typically those 
which don’t receive much by way of funding support through the additional needs factors. 
The majority of schools in Kirklees in 2019-20 had their funding allocation shored up by some 
level of transitional cash protection. Like all other schools they will receive the average 4% 
increase to factor values but their cash protection level will reduce as a result, with the worst 
net result from the two movements being the minimum 1.84% increase per pupil. Those with 
lower levels of cash protection may stand to gain more than the minimum 1.84% if their 
protection disappears. 

Page 3



 

 

Decisions required for the 2020-21 Schools Funding Round 
 

a) Adoption of the new formula-based Pupil Mobility factor 
b) Disapplication requests to the Secretary of State for 2020-21 
c) Central Schools Services Block expenditure 2020-21 (all schools) 
d) De-delegation arrangements 2020-21 (maintained mainstream schools only) 

 
a) Adoption of the new formula-based Pupil Mobility factor 

 
2020-21 sees the introduction to the Schools National Funding Formula of a new, formula-
based Pupil Mobility factor. ‘Pupil mobility’ is defined as pupils starting at a school other than 
the normal September admission point. The new funding factor tracks for each pupil currently 
on roll the first census they appeared on at the school. If that first census is either the Spring 
census or the Summer census the pupil is counted in the mobility data set. A threshold has 
been set at 6% (lowered from the previous method’s 10%) of overall number on roll, beyond 
which pupils will start to attract mobility funding for the school [£875 per mobile primary pupil 
above the threshold and £1,250 per mobile secondary pupil above the threshold]. An analysis 
was circulated to show the allocations that would have applied using the October 2018 data 
set. A total of 31 primary allocations totalling around £105k would have resulted with just 3 
secondary allocations totalling £37k.  
 
The Forum was asked to come to a view on whether Kirklees’ funding arrangements for 
2020-21 should include the new Pupil Mobility factor. Looking at the list of eligible schools 
and the allocations illustrated some members tried to look for reasons why schools had high 
pupil mobility – many of the schools listed serve relatively disadvantaged communities and 
the
[...]
nts within Kirklees’ High Needs funding account continue to be… 
 

 Mainstream top-ups – growing numbers of children with Education, Health and Care 
Plans and increasing levels of complex need within the top-up structure. 

 Special Schools – increased complexity of needs coming through replacing children 
leaving with lower level need by comparison. Also increased cost from creating a 
needed local ASD provision 

 Increased Alternative Provision costs currently being temporarily addressed by 
ETHOS MAT at the request of the local authority 

 Independent specialist placement costs – rising costs in terms of the number of 
placements and costs per place as supply exceeds demand 

 Rising numbers of high needs students in the post-16 and FE sectors as a result of the 
extension of high needs responsibilities to the age of 25 (without a matching increase 
in funding being provided) 
 

The meeting was asked for volunteers to sit on a task and finish group with relevant officers 
with the aim of devising a 10-point improvement plan to improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of Kirklees’ High Needs arrangements. It was suggested that one 
representative from each of the main school sectors would be sufficient. Paul Evans (Special 
Schools), Catherine Jubbs (Primary academy) and Martin Ridge (Alternative Provision) put 
themselves forward to participate. This leaves a space for a representative from the 
Secondary sector – a request will be made to the Kirklees High School Heads (KHSH) group. 
 
8. Any other business 
 
No other business was raised. 
 
9. Date and time of next meeting 
 
Friday 29th November 2019 10:00am start  Tolson Museum 
  
 

Page 6



RETAINED BUDGETS

Estimated

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Budget Budget Budget

£ £ £

CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK

Servicing of Schools Forum £31,000 £31,000 £31,000

Historic pension commitments £170,400 £170,400 £170,400 *

School Admissions / Planning etc £401,900 £401,900 £401,900

School Organisation & Planning £139,600 £139,600 £139,600

School Reorganisation £292,000 £292,000 £292,000

National Copyright Licence charge £311,000 £323,500 £336,400 estimate

Contributions to Combined Budgets: -

Former Education Services Grant-funded £994,800 £943,300 £843,000 balancing

statutory and regulatory duties for all pupils figure

educated within Kirklees

Retained DSG Total £2,340,700 £2,301,700 £2,214,300 tbc

Compared to previous year -£39,000 -£87,400

phasing -£53,300 phasing

* -£34,100 historic 

SCHOOL GROWTH PROVISION

Pupil Growth Fund £600,000 £600,000 £600,000

Falling Rolls Fund £50,000 £0 £0

Retained formularised growth £698,500 £698,500 tbc

Retained Growth total £650,000 £1,298,500 £1,298,500 tbc

Funded growth allocation £1,764,600 tbc

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



DE-DELEGATION FOR MAINTAINED SCHOOLS

Schools Contingency The Education & Skills  Funding Agency stipulate a number of circumstances in which support from a Contingency                                                                                                                                                          

fund can be released: -

To correct errors

To support schools in cases of emergency

To pick up costs that it would be unfair to ask schools themselves to bear (Rates revals, empty Council Tax)

To pay for one-off interventions in schools in financial difficulty to help them secure necessary savings, eg

severance costs

Free School Meals Eligibilty Checks

[Academies can purchase]

Maternity/Paternity/Adoptive Leaves

Trade Union Duties

[Academies can purchase]

[Maintained Secondaries purchase on an

individual basis]

Public Duties This de-delegated fund covers school staff for the following types of "public duty": -

Jury Service

Staff being called as a witness in court proceedings

Time off for staff serving as magistrates

Release time for staff serving on another school's governing body (eg for participating in a recruitment pro
[...]
grants (Sch 1, 10e) 

 
Provision of tuition in music, or on other music- 

related activities (Sch 1, 15) 

Visual, creative and performing arts (Sch 1, 16) 

Outdoor education centres (but not centres mainly 

for the provision of organised games, swimming 

or athletics) (Sch 1, 17) 
 

Premature retirement and redundancy Premature retirement and redundancy 
 

No functions Dismissal or premature retirement when costs 

cannot be charged to maintained schools (Sch 1, 

25) 
 

Monitoring national curriculum 

assessment 

 
No functions 

Monitoring national curriculum assessment 

 
Monitoring of National Curriculum assessments 

(Sch 1, 23) 
 

Therapies Therapies 
 

No functions This will be covered in the high needs section of 

the regulations 
 

 

Additional notes – see below

Page 14



32 

 

 

Services set out in the table above will also include overheads relating to these services 

(regulation 8(11) already refers to this for schedule 2 services) for: 

 

 Ensuring payments are made in respect of taxation, national insurance and 

superannuation contributions (sch 1, 20e). 

 Recruitment, training, continuing professional development, performance management 

and personnel management of staff (Sch 1, 20k) 

 Investigations of employees or potential employees, with or without remuneration (Sch 1, 

20l) 

 Investigation and resolution of complaints (Sch 1, 20t) 

 Legal services related to education functions (Sch 1, 20u) 
 

References in the table above are to the schedules in the current version of the Schools and Early 
Years Finance (England) regulations. 
 

 

[Extract is from the Education Funding Agency document “Schools revenue funding 2017 to 2018 – Operational 

guide” as updated November 2016 and published 1
st

 December 2016] 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 18th October 2019
	8 Schools funding 2020-21 - annual consultation on de-delegation, Central Schools Se

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: David Gearing  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

KIRKLEES SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Friday 29th November 2019 
 

Andi Gilroy-Sinclair Nursery School Heads (1) 

Claire Minogue, Jenny Shore, Diana Wilson Primary School Heads (5) 

 High School Heads (1) 

Paul Evans Special School Heads (1) 

Laura Flynn Special Academy Heads (1) 

Catherine Jubbs, Michelle Lee [Chair] Academy Heads (4) 

Martin Ridge Pupil Referral Units (1) 

 Kirklees Governors (1) 

Hazel Danson (NEU), Paula Wescott (NASUWT)     Non-school members (5) 

David Gearing (Financial Delegation Manager); [Minute 
Clerk] 
Harkireet Sohel (Head of Service – Outcomes for Children) 
Martin Wilby (Senior Strategic Manager – Education 
Places and Access)   

Officers in Support 

 Observers 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies had been received from Louise Brown (Primary Heads), Karen Colligan 
(High School Heads), Darren Christian (Academy Heads), Paul Davies (Kirklees 
Governors), Kath Duffy (Early Years Learning Alliance), Carmen Gonzalez-Eslava 
(Post-16), Ronnie Hartley (Head of Service – Education Safeguarding & Inclusion), 
Natalie McSheffrey (Relationship Manager, Schools & Settings), Cllr Carole Pattison 
(Portfolio Holder for Learning, Aspiration & Communities), Jo-Anne Sanders 
(Service Director, Learning & Early Support) and Martin Vayro (Primary Heads).   
 

2 Minutes of the Forum meeting held on 18th October 2019 
The minutes were agreed to be a true record of the meeting. 
 

3 Matters arising from the 18th October 2019 
3.1 Disapplication requests 2020-21 (minute 6 of the 18th October meeting) 
 
The Education & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) has recently responded to two out 
of the three disapplication requests signalling their ‘intention to approve’. For the 
request concerning a second adjustment to the baseline funding of one particular 
primary school to continue the process of removing the identified element of over-
funding there has, as yet, been no proper feedback. However, the ESFA had been 
in touch querying why the Forum had not held a formal vote on the matter. Officers 
had replied to say that a formal vote had not been needed because unanimous 
support for the action had been evident and that the ESFA had not queried the 
absence of a formal vote when approving last year’s disapplication request. In case 
the ESFA come back to say a formal vote of Forum members is actually required in 
this case the Forum meeting was keen for the minutes for today to record their 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  29 November 2019 
 

2 
 

unanimous support (by show of hands) for the action proposed in the disapplication 
request.   
 

4 Forum membership update 
An update was given about the latest Forum membership developments. 
 
Laura Flynn was attending her first meeting today as the Special Academy 
representative replacing Sarah Wilson who was taken up another role within the 
multi-academy trust. The Forum wished to record their thanks to Sarah for her 
service over the past few years and also extended a welcome to Laura. 
 
Martin Vayro has agreed to replace Marcus Newby as a maintained primary school 
representative with immediate effect. Thanks to Marcus for his service on Forum 
and welcome to Martin (who unfortunately, due to the short notice, was unable to 
attend today’s meeting). 
 
Two nominations for the fourth mainstream academy position have been received 
so the intention now is to organise a ballot of the academy sector to decide who the 
new representative will be. 
 

5 Kirklees Education & Learning Partnership Board (standing item) 
Draft minutes from the last Board meeting (20th November) were made available to 
today’s meeting. The Partnership Board had received a briefing and provided 
feedback on the draft SEND 10-point action plan. The Board had also received 
reports back from its committees on the business they had considered… 
 
Education Improvement Committee   
 
Improved terms of reference for the committee were discussed, the draft Learning 
Strategy and various early interventionist programmes such as the Centre on the 
Developing Child approach, the Best Start Partnership, “50 things” and work 
undertaken by Musica and Kirklees libraries around a core portfolio of nursery 
rhymes to help with speech and language development. 
 
Education Services Committee 
 
David Gearing and Karen Hatch from the Schools Finance Team had attended to 
talk about maintained schools financial arrangements – why financial returns have 
to be conducted in the way that they do, what schools can do to operate more 
smartly within the system (eg sign up to do BACS payments, tailor SAP reports to 
present monitoring information to governors) and to listen to suggestions for 
improvements (a merged budget form that carries forward information on separate 
tabs – draft to final, a 3-year projection tool that lets schools explore changes to 
parts of their budget share other than those produced by changes to pupil numbers). 
 
Updates were also given to the Board from the Community Hub Co-ordinator 
network meeting and the Schools Forum. Just like the Forum has a standing 
agenda item for reports from the Education & Learning Partnership Board, the 
Board now has a similar standing item for updates from Schools Forum meetings. 
 
 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  29 November 2019 
 

3 
 

6 High Needs Budget (standing item) 
No-one was able to confirm whether a secondary representative had been secured 
at last week’s Kirklees High School Heads meeting for the High Needs Task & 
Finish Group. It is intended that meeting dates for the Group be put in place soon.  
 
Looking ahead to 2020-21 funding, an issue had been raised by one of our special 
school providers about whether the local authority was intending to include some 
provision for pay and price inflation within the top-up values next year. Mainstream 
schools will receive at least a minimum increase of 1.84% per pupil next year with a 
minority benefitting to a further extent from the average 4% increase to national 
funding formula factor values. (The amount of further benefit is largely determined 
by how much funding floor protection a school is in receipt of in 2019-20). Given that 
the mainstream sector is set to receive an inflationary increase for 2020-21 it would 
be seen as unfair if a similar inflationary increase was not allocated to the specialist 
sector out of the £6m increase in Kirklees’ High Needs settlement for 2020-21. [A 
1.84% increase to match the minimum mainstream rise would cost around £400k in 
a full year].   
 
The meeting took a view in favour of an inflationary increase in funding for specialist 
providers for funding year 2020-21. Officers agreed to feed this back to the Centre 
for consideration. 
 

7 School funding 2020-21: latest news 
At this stage in the process there was not much to report upon. The October 2019 
school census submission has been analysed by officers and it confirms that there 
will not be much by way of overall pupil growth within the system for 2020-21 
funding. Whereas the last few years have regularly seen growth of the order of 700-
800 pupils each year the latest census shows a growth of just 114 pupils in 
comparison to the October 2018 census. This breaks down between the Age-
Weighted Pupil Unit bands as follows: - 
 
Primary  - (366) pupils 
KS3   + 368  pupils 
KS4   + 112  pupils 
 
It is unlikely therefore that there will be much by way of a growth ‘bonus’ (the 
difference between the units of funding provided in the DSG settlement and what 
has to be paid out in terms of the National Funding Formula factors) in 2020-21 to 
enhance the outcome for schools. 
 
It is hoped that the DSG settlement for 2020-21 and the new pupil data set to 
govern next year’s funding allocations will be published in early December (although 
the election period could cause a delay to that publication?). Forum agreed to bring 
into play the reserve meeting date of 13th December in order to consider the latest 
information. The briefing meeting on the 13th will also have agenda items on the 
2019-20 Pupil Growth Fund and the required decisions on central budget retention 
for 2020-21. 
 
 
 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  29 November 2019 
 

4 
 

8 Schools funding 2020-21 - annual consultation on de-delegation, Central 
Schools Services budget 
The local authority is required to consult with schools on an annual basis about 
Dedicated Schools Grant funding it proposes to retain for the financial year ahead. 
More detail about the proposals is set out below.  
 

 De-delegation (mainstream maintained schools) 
 

A briefing paper showing the 2019-20 de-delegation arrangements was amongst 
today’s agenda papers. This included for each budget heading the deduction 
amounts per primary and secondary pupil to support each area of activity and the 
total amount collected to provide the necessary budget to operate each 
arrangement. No changes are proposed to the de-delegated arrangements and the 
amounts collected per pupil for financial year 2020-21. 

 

 Central Schools Services Block (maintained schools and academies) 
 
A paper was considered which set out the planned spend from the Central Schools 
Services Block for 2019-20 and a draft spending plan looking ahead to 2020-21. It is 
estimated that the Council’s CSSB allocation will reduce from £2.30m in 19-20 to 
£2.21m next year. Out of the illustrated £87k reduction, £53k relates to the next step 
in phasing to a lower eventual allocation but the rest is due to an unexpected 20% 
cut applied to Kirklees’ historic commitments allocation. The draft breakdown of the 
2020-21 CSSB proposal is as follows… 
 

Budget heading 2019-20 Budget 2020-21 proposed 

   

Servicing of Schools Forum £31,000 £31,000 

Historic pension commitments £170,400 £170,400 

School Admissions £401,900 £401,900 

School Organisation & Planning £139,600 £139,600 

School Reorganisation £292,000 £292,000 

   

National Copyright Licence invoice £323,500 Est’d       £336,400 

   

Former ESG stat & regulatory duties £943,300 Bal fig     £843,000 

   

CSSB total £2,301,700 £2,214,300 

 
The first five budget lines are not allowed to be increased from their original levels. 
There is no point in cutting the pensions budget (as the costs cannot be saved) 
even though some of the reduction in the CSSB allocation is linked to this line. The 
actual national copyright licence charge amount for 2020-21 should be revealed 
next month. The budget contribution to the statutory and regulatory duties the 
Council has for all pupils in the district acts as a balancing figure within this funding 
block. [A paper explaining what those duties are was also amongst today’s agenda 
papers]. The final CSSB block allocation for 2020-21 will be calculated from the 
number of pupils on the October 2019 census. 
 
 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  29 November 2019 
 

5 
 

 Growth funding (maintained schools and academies) 
 
2019-20 saw the introduction by the ESFA of a formula-based method to include an 
element of future growth funding within the DSG Schools Block allocation. The 
increase in the growth allocation (£698,500 in comparison to 2018-19) was retained 
in 2019-20 and added to the existing Pupil Growth Fund of £600,000. This was done 
in anticipation of significant calls against the PGF for this year, particularly from the 
secondary sector as increased student numbers continue to feed through from the 
primary sector. The formula-based growth allocation is not easy to anticipate in 
advance as it uses the individual school-level ‘positive’ changes in number on roll 
when comparing the latest October pupil census with the previous October census. 
The actual growth allocation for 2020-21 will be published in December. The LA will 
be looking to retain any uncommitted element of the new growth allocation to again 
supplement the Pupil Growth Fund next year. 
  

 Funding retained within the Early Years Block 
 

Budget provision Proposed 
£ 

Notes 

Early Learning 
and Childcare 

585,000 Free Early Education, Childcare Sufficiency and 
Early Years Outcomes Teams – funding to 
providers, free entitlement place sufficiency, 
supporting standards of delivery 

Back office / 
management 
costs 

71,200 Finance, payroll, HR, Legal, IT etc 

Inclusion Support 40,400 Contribution to the Inclusion Officer team 

Miscellaneous 12,000 Contribution to admissions, maternity, union duties 
etc 

TOTAL £708,600  
 

The introduction of ’30 hours free childcare’ and the resulting increase in the number 
of providers eligible to claim funding for the free entitlement (mainly after school-
clubs and childminders) has placed unprecedented volume pressures on the teams 
which support children, families and early learning and childcare providers. 
Efficiency improvements have helped ensure that these pressures can continue to 
be met within existing resources. The proposed Early Years Block retention 
amounts to 2.5% of the total allocation, well within the 5% level permitted by the 
government.   
 
Further consultation about 2020-21 Early Years funding and retention arrangements 
will be held with all local providers of the free entitlement with the aim of providing 
feedback to Schools Forum at a meeting early in the New Year. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
The consultation on retained budget arrangements for 2020-21 will be launched 
shortly to mainstream schools via Google Survey with the background papers 
setting out the proposals being placed on Perspective Lite. Schools and academies 
will have until noon on the 12th December to complete the survey and the results will 
be made available to the Forum briefing meeting on 13th December. 
 



Kirklees Schools Forum -  29 November 2019 
 

6 
 

9 Annual Cabinet report on school funding consultation and decisions 
The annual report to Cabinet on school funding consultation and decisions for the 
year ahead is scheduled for consideration on 14th January 2020. This fits in nicely 
with the 2020-21 Authority Proforma Tool (APT) submission deadline to the 
Education & Skills Funding Agency which is 21st January 2020. The APT asks for 
confirmation that political sign-off has happened. The draft report will be shared with 
the Forum once available. 
 

10 Any other business 
No other business was raised. 
 

11 Confirm minutes 
. 
 

12 Date and time of next meeting: Friday 6th March 2020 at 10.00am 
Friday 6th March 2020, 10:00am start, Tolson Museum 
 
 


